(a) In the case of a single individual, a head of household, or a spouse making a separate return, a credit of fifty-two dollars ($52).

(b) In the case of a surviving spouse (as defined in Section 17046), or spouses making a joint return, a credit of one hundred four
dollars ($104). If one spouse was a resident for the entire taxable year and the other spouse was a nonresident for all or any
portion of the taxable year, the personal exemption shall be divided equally.

(c) In addition to any other credit provided in this section, in the case of an individual who is 65 years of age or over by the end of
the taxable year, a credit of fifty-two dollars ($52).

(d)  (1)  A credit of two hundred twenty-seven dollars ($227) for each dependent (as defined in Section 17056) for whom an
exemption is allowable under Section 151(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, relating to additional exemption for dependents. The
credit allowed under this subdivision for taxable years beginning on or after January 1, 1999, shall not be adjusted pursuant to